CITY OF OXNARD Notice of Public Hearing January 15, 2019 at 6:00 p.m. and or soon thereafter

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A PUBLIC HEARING to receive public input and comments from residents of the City of Oxnard and all persons interested in regard to the Unmet Needs of Low and Moderate Income Persons Related to Affordable Housing, Homelessness, Public Facilities and Improvements and Public Services funded with Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), HOME Investment Partnership Act (HOME), and HEARTH Emergency Solutions Grant (HESG) grants will be conducted on Tuesday, January 15, 2019, at 6:00 p.m., in the Council Chambers, 305 West Third Street, Oxnard, California or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard.

Public comments will be considered in the preparation of the City of Oxnard's 2019 Annual Action Plan, as required by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) and the Citizen Participation Plan of the City of Oxnard. The **public comment period begins December 13, 2018, and concludes on January 15, 2019.** Written comments may be addressed to the following:

City of Oxnard Housing Department
Grants Management Division
435 South "D" Street, Oxnard, CA 93030
Attn: Public Comments-2019 Annual Action Plan

Organizations planning to apply for program year 2019/2020 funds to meet **Unmet Needs of Low and Moderate Income Persons Related to Affordable Housing, Homelessness and other supportive Public Services,** are required to attend a pre-application workshop to be considered for a funding award. The workshop date will be posted on the City's Housing Department website.

Persons with disabilities needing special assistance to participate in the hearing, or persons requiring a translator, should also contact the City Clerk's Office at (805) 385-7803 at least 72 hours prior to the meeting.

For further information contact Roel Briones, Grants Manager, at (805) 385-7959.

